Original operating manual
Assembly and operating manual
VCU
Valve control unit
Imprint
2
02.00 | VCU | Assembly and operating manual | en | 89413
Imprint

1.3 Scope of delivery
The scope of delivery includes
• 2-finger gripper for small components Typenbezeichnung A-
MVCU in the ordered model:
– PROFIBUS (4 valves) ID no. 0314750
– PROFIBUS (5 valves) ID no. 0314751
– PROFIBUS (6 valves) ID no. 0314752
– PROFIBUS (7 valves) ID no. 0314753
– PROFIBUS (8 valves) ID no. 0314754
– PROFIBUS (9 valves) ID no. 0314755
– CAN bus (4 valves) ID no. 0314756
– CAN bus (5 valves) ID no. 0314757
– CAN bus (6 valves) ID no. 0314758
– CAN bus (7 valves) ID no. 0314759
– CAN bus (8 valves) ID no. 0314760
– CAN bus (9 valves) ID no. 0314761
• USB-mini type B (only for service)
• Accessory pack PROFIBUS
– Y-distributor PROFIBUS ID no. 9957972
– Cable ST SG1204-PB-A-A ID no. 0349650
– VCU cable with connection plug M12 ID no. 9957681
• Accessory pack CAN BUS
– T-piece CAN BUS ID no. 9957727
– Cable ST SG1204-CN-A-A ID no. 0349660
– VCU cable with connection plug M12 for power supply ID no.
9957681
General
8
02.00 | VCU | Assembly and operating manual | en | 89413
1.4 Accessories
The following accessories, which must be ordered separately, are
required for the product:
• PROFIBUS cable:
– PROFIBUS DP 1.5 m ID no. 0349750
– PROFIBUS DP 3 m ID no. 0349751
– PROFIBUS DP 5 m ID no. 0349752
– PROFIBUS DP 10 m ID no. 0349753
• T-piece for PROFIBUS DP, 4-pin, ID no. 9957535
Optional
• CAN BUS cable
– CAN BUS 1.5 m ID no. 0349770
– CAN BUS 3 m ID no. 0349771
– CAN BUS 5 m ID no. 0349772
– CAN BUS 10 m ID no. 0349773
A wide range of accessories are available for this product
For information regarding which accessory articles can be used
with the corresponding product variants, see catalog data sheet.
1.4.1 Sensors
Operating the VCU requires a minimum number of sensors.
Some of the sensors are contained in the handling module's scope
of delivery. However, some must be ordered separately.
• Check the scope of delivery of the handling modules used.
NOTE
The number and connection positions of the sensors are clearly
specified Applicable documents  [} 6].
• Exact type designation of the compatible sensors see catalog.
• Information on handling sensors is available at schunk.com or
from SCHUNK contact persons.
Basic safety notes
02.00 | VCU | Assembly and operating manual | en | 89413
9
2 Basic safety notes
2.1 Intended use
The product may exclusively be used for controlling compressed
air.
• The product is intended for installation in a machine/system.
The applicable guidelines must be observed and complied with.
• The product may only be used within the scope of its technical
data, Technical Data  [} 12].
Any other use or use exceeding that specified is regarded as
inappropriate use. The manufacturer assumes no liability for any
resulting damage.
2.2 Inappropriate use

Annex I that are applicable and that have been fulfilled with:
Product designation Valve control unit
Type designation VCU
ID number 0314750 ... 0314761
To be provided by the System Integrator for the overall machine ⇓
Fulfilled for the scope of the partly completed machine ⇓
Not relevant ⇓
1.1 Essential Requirements
1.1.1 Definitions X
1.1.2 Principles of safety integration X
1.1.3 Materials and products X
1.1.4 Lighting X
1.1.5 Design of machinery to facilitate its handling X
1.1.6 Ergonomics X
1.1.7 Operating positions X
1.1.8 Seating X
1.2 Control Systems
1.2.1 Safety and reliability of control systems X
1.2.2 Control devices X
1.2.3 Starting X
1.2.4 Stopping X
1.2.4.1 Normal stop X
1.2.4.2 Operational stop X
1.2.4.3 Emergency stop X
1.2.4.4 Assembly of machinery X
1.2.5 Selection of control or operating modes X
1.2.6 Failure of the power supply X
1.3 Protection against mechanical hazards
1.3.1 Risk of loss of stability X
1.3.2 Risk of break-up during operation X
1.3.3 Risks due to falling or ejected objects X
1.3.4 Risks due to surfaces, edges or angles X
1.3.5 Risks related to combined machinery X
1.3.6 Risks related to variations in operating conditions X
Translation of original declaration of incorporation
02.00 | VCU | Assembly and operating manual | en | 89413
51
1.3 Protection against mechanical hazards
1.3.7 Risks related to moving parts X
1.3.8 Choice of protection against risks arising from moving parts X
1.3.8.1 Moving transmission parts X
1.3.8.2 Moving parts involved in the process X
1.3.9 Risks of uncontrolled movements X
1.4 Required characteristics of guards and protective devices
1.4.1 General requirements X
1.4.2 Special requirements for guards X
1.4.2.1 Fixed guards X
1.4.2.2 Interlocking movable guards X
1.4.2.3 Adjustable guards restricting access X
1.4.3 Special requirements for protective devices X
1.5 Risks due to other hazards
1.5.1 Electricity supply X
1.5.2 Static electricity X
1.5.3 Energy supply other than electricity X
1.5.4 Errors of fitting X
1.5.5 Extreme temperatures X
1.5.6 Fire X
1.5.7 Explosion X
1.5.8 Noise X
1.5.9 Vibrations X
1.5.10 Radiation X
1.5.11 External radiation X
1.5.12 Laser radiation X
1.5.13 Emissions of hazardous materials and substances X
1.5.14 Risk of being trapped in a machine X
1.5.15 Risk of slipping, tripping or falling X
1.5.16 Lightning X
1.6 Maintenance
1.6.1 Machinery maintenance X
1.6.2 Access to operating positions and servicing points X
1.6.3 Isolation of energy sources X
1.6.4 Operator intervention X
1.6.5 Cleaning of internal parts X